Appendix 5: Norwich hot-pressers, dressers and calico glaziers

Part 1: Businesses
© Compiled by Ann and Michael Nix

Source: directories, newspapers, etc.
Some of these names will also be found in Part 2

Year Name Occupation Location
1836 Alldred & Beloe dressers, bombazine Bridge St
1783 Bailey, Thomas hot-presser St Stephen’s Back St
1830 Barker, Matthew hot-presser Rosemary Lane
1822 Barker, Matthew Edm. hot-presser St Michael Coslany
1836 Barker, Matthew E., & Son hot-pressers Rosemary Lane
1776 Bayley, Thomas hot-presser St Michael Coslany
1830 Beloe, Alfred, & Marshall manufacturers & dressers,

bombazine St George's Plain & Coslany St
1822 Blake & Everett hot-pressers Calvert St, St George
1830 hot-pressers Middle St, St George
1836 dressers, bombazine and packers Middle St
1802 Blake, Isaac hot-presser Snailgate
1810 hot-presser Snailgate
1836 Bolley, Stephen hot-presser Upper Westwick St
1818 Brook & Barker hot-pressers St Mary
1817 Browne, William hot-presser
1822 Bullen & Hill dressers, bombazine St Swithin
1830 Bullen, Samuel manufacturer & dresser,

bombazine St Swithin, Lower St
1767 Burrell, Robert hot-presser Upper Westwick
1783 hot-presser
1783 Burrell, Stephen hot-presser Tombland
1766-9 Burrell, Stephen & Robert hot-pressers
1830 Clare, Francis manufacturer & dresser,

bombazine Church Alley, St Clement
1836 dresser, bombazine Church Alley, St Clement
1817 Coe, Robert calenderer and calico glazier
1783 Cook, Samuel hot-presser Rotten Row
1802 hot-presser Peacock St
1794-9  Cooke hot-presser
1822 Crotch & Brown hot-pressers St Mary Coslany
1830 Crotch, Benjamin manufacturer & dresser,

bombazine & camblets Shaw’s Yard
1830 hot-presser Shaw’s Yard, Coslany St
1836 hot-presser Bridge St
1830 Davey, William manufacturer & dresser,

bombazine Middle St
1766-9 Garritt / Garrett, Thomas hot-presser
1783 hot-presser French’s Yard, Fishgate
1783 Grant, Thomas hot-presser Elm Hill
1802 Graves, John & Co. hot-pressers Tooley St
1810 Greeves & Co. hot-pressers Rosemary Lane
1822 Grew, Nathaniel & William dressers, bombazine St Michael Coslany
1830 manufacturer & dressers,

bombazine St Martin Oak
1836 dressers, bombazine Coslany St
1824 Harper, John & Richard dressers, bombazine



1824
1822
1824
1818
1807

1807

1830

1810
1822
1830

1836
1770
1769
1783
1788
1789
1822
1820
1810
1830

1819
1822
1810

1822
1830
1836
1820
1810
1776
1758
1776

1783
1802
1802
1830

1822
1822
1810
1783
c.1795
1795-7
1802

1821
1792
1783
1830

Harper, John, & Co.
Harris & Gillman
Harris, John

Higgin, Christopher,
Higgin, Christopher,
the Younger

Higgin, Samuel

Horton, Thomas

Howes, Thomas

Howes, Thomas & Jerh.
Kilburn, William
Mann, George

Matthews & Marrison
Matthews, Thomas
Middleton

Middleton & Brown

Middleton & Sexton

Middleton, Charles

Newman, Thomas
Norman & Moore
Pike, Mr

Pike, Thomas

Powell, Mary
Roberts, John Whitaker
Robinson, William

Rogers, Nathaniel
Sadd, John
Sewell & Co.
Sewell, Robert

Sewell, Robert, Snr and Jnr
Stannard, Joseph
Stark & Co.

dressers, bombazine
dressers, bombazine
dresser, bombazine
dresser, bombazine
manufacturer, shawl, and
hot-presser
manufacturer, shawl, and
hot-presser

manufacturer & dresser,
bombazine

hot-presser

hot-presser

hot-presser

hot-pressers

hot-presser

hot-presser

hot-presser

hot-presser

hot-presser

dressers, bombazine
dresser, silk and bombazine
hot-presser

manufacturers & dressers,
bombazine

dressers, bombazine
dressers, bombazine
hot-presser

hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-pressers
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser

hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
manufacturer & dresser,
bombazine & camblets
dresser, bombazine
dresser, bombazine
glaziers, calico
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser

glazier, calico

hot-presser

hot-pressers

hot-presser

manufacturers & dressers,
bombazine

St Michael at Coslany

Heigham

St Martin’s at Oak
Coslany St

St Michael Coslany
Clark's Yard, St Michael
Coslany

Coslany St

Fisher’s Lane (home)

Colegate
Colegate
St George Colegate
St George Colegate

Duke’s Palace
Waterloo Yard, St John and St
Gregory

Wymer St

Middle Westwick,

near St Laurence’s steps
St Laurence
Middleton's Court
Upper Westwick St

Coslany Bridge St
St Michael Coslany

Rosemary Lane,

St Michael Coslany
Fishergate
Soutergate
Snailgate

Calvert St

St Michael Coslany
St Michael Coslany
St Giles Broad St

St Mary Church Yard
St Martin’s Lane

St Giles Broad St, in Court
opposite the Black Horse
St Stephen

Duke St



1822
1822
1783
1822
1762
c.1795
1782
c.1795
1783
1830
1836
1783
1791
1802
1783
1830

1822
1830

1802
1830

1836

Stark, Michael, & Sons
Thompson, William
Toft, Samuel

Towler & Son

Towler, John

Towler, John Webster
Towler, Martha
Towler, Mrs

Towler, Samuel

Warden, John
Warden, Jonas
Whiting, Charles

Wilkin, Richard
Willet, Henry & Edward

Wilson, William
Wiseman, Isaac

Yarington & Son

dressers, bombazine
dresser, bombazine
dresser, crape
hot-pressers
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
manufacturer & dresser,
bombazine

dresser, bombazine

manufacturers & dressers,

bombazine & crape
glazier, calico
manufacturer & dresser,
bombazine

dressers, bombazine

Part 2: Masters and journeymen
Source: Poll Books

Year
1786
1768
1806
1818
1768
1768
1818
1786
1796
1806
1818
1796
1806
1818
1806
1818
1786
1796
1818
1806
1818
1818

Surname
Baley, Thomas
Bangey, Francis
Barker, Edmund

Barker, John
Barlow, Samuel

Blake, Henry

Blake, Isaac

Blake, Josiah
Blake, William

Brook, John
Brooks, John
Brown, Hiram
Brown, William

Occupation
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
glazer, calico
hot-presser

St Michael Coslany

St George Colegate

St Andrew’s Chancel St
St Martin at Palace

St George Colegate
Snailgate

St George Colegate
Snailgate

St Martin at Oak
Palace St

Rotten Row

Peacock St
Soutergate

St George’s Plain
St George

Coslany St
St Stephen’s St

Water Lane, St George
Colegate
Wensum St

Parish

St Stephen

St George Tombland
St Mary

St Mary

St George Colegate
St Peter Parmentergate
St Saviour

St Mary

St Martin at Oak

St George Colegate
St George Colegate
St George Colegate
St George Colegate
St George Colegate
St George Colegate
St Margaret

St Laurence

St Laurence

St Mary

St Martin at Oak

St Gregory

St Michael Coslany



1768
1786
1796
1786
1768
1806
1818
1818
1806
1786
1796
1806
1818
1806
1818
1818
1806
1806
1818
1786
1768
1786
1806
1818
1806
1786
1768
1786
1768
1806
1768
1786
1768
1786
1796
1806
1818
1786
1796
1818
1786
1796
1806
1768
1796
1806
1818
1818
1806
1806
1796
1806
1796
1806
1806
1818

Burrell, Robert

Burrell, Stephen
Burridge, John
Burroughs, Robert
Burroughs, Simon
Burrows, Robert
Burrows, Simon
Carr, James

Carter, John

Coe, Henry
Coe, Robert

Cook, Robert
Cook, Samuel

Fisher, Charles
Fitt, Benjamin
Fox, Alderson
Fulcher, John
Garrett, Thomas
Gilmore, Jacob
Graves, John
Gray, James

Gurney, Benjamin
Hall, William

Hardingham, Jehosophat
Hardingham, Joshua
Haslewood, John
Hastings, Benjamin

Hastings, John
Hatton, Robert

Hawes, Thomas
Hazelwood, John
Higgins, Samuel
Hooke, Joseph
Howes, Thomas
Hutchin, William

King, Richard
Lamb, John

hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser

St George Tombland
St Gregory

St Gregory

St George Tombland
St Edmund
Colchester

St Martin at Palace
St Augustine

St James

St Mary

St Mary

St George Colegate
St Margaret

St Michael at Thorn
St Michael at Thorn
St George Tombland
St Simon & St Jude
St Augustine

St Clement

St Peter Parmentergate
St Edmund

St Paul

St Saviour

St Martin at Oak

St Andrew

St Stephen

St Michael Coslany
St Edmund

St Augustine

St Mary

St Giles

St Giles

St Augustine

St Augustine
London

London

St Andrew

St Saviour

St Saviour

St Peter Mancroft
St Mary

St Mary

St Mary

St Mary

Epping

St Mary

St Mary

St Michael Coslany
St Margaret

St Mary

St John Timberhill
St Michael Coslany
St Augustine

St Augustine
London

St Margaret



1818
1768
1768
1768
1768
1786
1768
1806
1786
1806
1818
1786
1786
1818
1768
1796
1796
1806
1806
1818
1796
1768
1786
1806
1768
1818
1796
1806
1796
1786
1786
1796
1768
1768
1796
1786
1806
1786
1796
1796
1806
1786
1796
1806
1818
1768
1786
1768
1768
1806
1786
1796
1806
1768
1806
1768

Lambert, Edward
Lawson, Isaac
Leeds, William
Mann, George
March, Thomas

Mayes, Edward
Medcap, William
Middleton, Charles

Middleton, John
Nicholls, Anthony
Nicholls, Robert
Nichols, Anthony
Nichols, Robert
Nobbs, John

Norman, Thomas

Northen, Abraham
Oakes, Jesse

Olley, Stephen
Osborn, Bernard
Oxley, Stephen J.
Pearson, Robert

Peck, Henry
Peters, Andrew
Pigg, William

Rout, John
Salmon, John
Sewel, John
Sewell, John

Sewell, Robert
Sewell, William

Slater, William

Springfield, Daniel

Springfield, John
Springfield, Jonathan
Stannard, Joseph
Teasdale, John

Teasdell, John
Towler, John
Wagstaffe, John
Wakefield, John

hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser

dresser, hemp

hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser

St Martin at Palace

St Mary

St Martin at Palace

St George Colegate

St Stephen

St John Timberhill
Swainsthorpe

St Michael Coslany

S Augustine

St Lawrence

St Lawrence

St George Colegate

St John Maddermarket
Gressenhall

St Peter Mancroft
Gresham

London

London

St Clement

St Clement

St George Colegate
Close

St Peter Hungate

St Saviour

St Michael Coslany

St Saviour

St Laurence

London

St Mary

St Augustine

St Clement

St Paul

St Clement

St Clement

St Saviour

St Paul

St Martin at Palace

St Mary

St Augustine

St Martin at Palace

St Edmund

All Saints

St John Maddermarket
St Michael Coslany

St Michael Coslany

St Clement

St Clement

St Simon & St Jude

St George Colegate

St Margaret

St Peter Parmentergate
St Peter Parmentergate
St Peter Parmentergate
St George Colegate

St Peter Parmentergate
St Peter Mancroft



1806
1818
1786
1796
1806
1818
1768
1796
1786
1768
1818
1806
1768
1796
1806
1786
1768
1786
1796
1806

Ward, Samuel

Warden, John

Warden, Jonas

Whittam, Daniel
Wigger, Henry
Wilkin, Richard
Wilkins, John
Willows, John
Witham, Daniel

Wortley, Henry
Yaxley, Thomas

hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser
hot-presser

St Peter Mancroft
St Paul

St Edmund

St Edmund

St Augustine

St Augustine

St Mary

St Mary

St George Colegate
St Gregory

St Augustine

St Mary

St Saviour

St George Colegate
London

St Martin at Oak

St Martin at Oak
St Martin at Oak

St Martin at Oak
St Martin at Oak



